

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON
SERVICES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO.,
LP., CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY,
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., HACHETTE
FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., HUDSON NEWS
DISTRIBUTORS LLC, KABLE DISTRIBUTION
SERVICES, INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, RODALE,
INC., TIME INC. and TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES
& MARKETING, INC.,

Defendants.

09 CIV. 2227 (PAC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF
TIME INC. AND TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES & MARKETING, INC. TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

Rowan D. Wilson
Margaret E. Lynaugh

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

February 2, 2010

*Attorneys for Defendants
Time Inc. and Time/Warner Retail Sales &
Marketing, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STARR MAKES CLEAR THAT MOST OF THE ALLEGATIONS IN
ANDERSON’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISREGARDED1

II. THE FEW FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN ANDERSON’S COMPLAINT ARE
WEAKER THAN THOSE IN THE TWOMBLY AND STARR COMPLAINTS.....3

A. The Alleged Parallel Conduct Does Not Suggest Collusion3

B. The Alleged Meetings Do Not Render the Complaint Plausible4

C. The Alleged Statements Do Not Suggest Collusion5

D. Alleged Market Power Does Not Render the Complaint Plausible6

E. Time and TWR Did Not Act Contrary to Their Self-Interests7

III. IN CONTEXT, ANDERSON’S ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SUGGEST
CONSPIRACY8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	8
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<u>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</u> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<u>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 01-CV-6190 (CJS), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24062 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2003).....	4
<u>Int’l Audiotext Network, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</u> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<u>Rivoli v. Gannett Co., Inc.</u> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 233 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	6
<u>Sira v. Morton</u> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<u>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</u> , No. 08-5637-cv, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 768 (2d Cir. Jan. 13, 2010), <u>petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc filed</u> (Jan. 27, 2010).....	passim
